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Description: Your Respiflo™ respiratory exerciser has been scientifically 
constructed as a means of encouraging sustained maximal inspiration.

When you are experiencing pain following chest or abdominal surgery, for 
example, breathing tends to become shallow, and deep breaths are suppressed 
in an effort to minimize pain. ln these instances it is important that you strive 
to resume your normal breathing pattern. Taking the deep breaths that you 
might ordinarily suppress may help prevent the possibility of respiratory 
complications.

Follow your physician’s instructions and the directions with your Respiflo™ 
respiratory exerciser. If a problem is encountered related to achieving your 
normal breathing pattern, contact your physician.

Dispose of the device in accordance with applicable national regulations.
Indications/Intended Use/Purpose: The Respiflo™ respiratory exerciser is 
used by patients following thoracic surgery or in other conditions to assist the 
lungs in returning to normal functioning. The device contains graduations; 
however these are used for self-evaluation/motivation of the patient and are 
not for diagnostic use. The respiratory exerciser is for single patient - multiple 
use. Duration of use should not exceed twenty-nine (29) days. Covidien has not 
substantiated use of this device beyond 29 days. Decisions about respiratory 
exercisers should be made by the responsible physician or designee using 
accepted medical techniques and judgment.
Contraindications: None known.
How to assemble your Respiflo™ respiratory exerciser:
1. Remove Respiflo™ components from package.
2. Attach the free end of the tubing (without mouthpiece) to the stem at the 

base of unit ( 1  ).
NOTE: Before and after each use, rinse only the mouthpiece with warm water 
and shake it dry. Between uses, place the unit in its bag and close top.

Instructions
1. With the unit in an upright position, Exhale normally and then place your 

lips tightly around the mouthpiece ( 2  ).
2. FOR A LOW FLOW RATE — lnhale at a sufficient rate to raise only the ball in 

the first chamber while the second chamber ball remains in the rest position 
( 3  ). Hold inhale for three seconds.

3. FOR A HIGHER FLOW RATE — lnhale at a rate sufficient to raise the first 
and second chamber balls while the third chamber ball remains in the 
rest position ( 4  ). Hold inhale for three seconds or as long as comfortably 
possible.

4. EXHALE — Remove mouthpiece from lips and exhale normally ( 5  ). 
Following each prolonged deep breath take a moment to rest and breathe 
normally. Then repeat the exercise as directed by your physician.
NOTE: Patients who find it difficult to raise the ball or balls while holding the 
unit in an upright position may tilt the unit forward slightly for ease of use.

Adverse Events: The following adverse events have been reported to be 
associated with the use of respiratory exercisers, like Respiflo™, listed in order of 
frequency and severity: Pain, tissue trauma, foreign body, airway obstruction, 
respiratory distress, allergic reaction/anaphylaxis, pneumothorax, infection, and/
or syncope/dizziness. Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device 
should be reported to Covidien and to the national competent authority.

fr
Description : votre appareil de rééducation respiratoire Respiflo™ a été conçu 
scientifiquement pour favoriser l’inspiration maximale soutenue.

Lorsque vous ressentez une douleur après une intervention chirurgicale 
thoracique ou abdominale, par exemple, la respiration a tendance à devenir 
superficielle et les respirations profondes sont supprimées dans le but de 
réduire la douleur. Dans ces cas-là, il est important que vous vous efforciez de 
reprendre votre rythme respiratoire normal. Le fait de prendre les respirations 
profondes que vous supprimez peut-être d’habitude vous aidera à prévenir le 
risque de complications respiratoires.

Suivez les instructions de votre médecin et les instructions fournies avec 
votre appareil de rééducation respiratoire Respiflo™. Si vous rencontrez des 
difficultés à atteindre votre schéma respiratoire normal, prenez contact avec 
votre médecin.

Éliminez l’appareil conformément aux réglementations nationales en vigueur.
Indications/Usage prévu/Objet : l’appareil de rééducation respiratoire 
Respiflo™ est utilisé par les patients après une intervention chirurgicale 
thoracique ou dans d’autres conditions pour aider les poumons à retrouver 
un fonctionnement normal. L’appareil est gradué ; toutefois, ces graduations 
servent à l’auto-évaluation/auto-motivation du patient et ne doivent pas être 
utilisées à des fins de diagnostic. L’appareil de rééducation respiratoire est 
destiné à être utilisé sur un patient unique pour des utilisations multiples. La 
durée d’utilisation ne doit pas dépasser vingt-neuf (29) jours. Covidien n’a pas 
testé l’utilisation de cet appareil au-delà de 29 jours. Les décisions concernant 
les appareils de rééducation respiratoire doivent être prises par le médecin 
responsable ou son représentant en se basant sur son propre jugement et sur 
les techniques médicales acceptées.
Contre-indications : aucune connue à ce jour.
Comment assembler votre appareil de rééducation respiratoire Respiflo™ :
1. Retirez les composants du Respiflo™ de l’emballage.
2. Raccordez l’extrémité libre du tube (sans embout buccal) à la tige située à la 

base de l’appareil ( 1 ).
REMARQUE : avant et après chaque utilisation, rincez uniquement l’embout 
buccal à l’eau tiède et secouez-le pour le sécher. Entre deux utilisations, 
placez l’appareil dans sa sacoche et fermez le haut.

Instructions
1. L’appareil étant placé en position verticale, expirez normalement, puis 

placez vos lèvres étroitement autour de l’embout buccal ( 2 ).
2. POUR UN DÉBIT FAIBLE — inspirez à une vitesse suffisante pour lever 

uniquement la balle dans la première chambre tandis que la balle de la 
seconde chambre reste en position de repos ( 3 ). Bloquez votre respiration 
pendant trois secondes.

3. POUR UN DÉBIT PLUS ÉLEVÉ — inspirez à une vitesse suffisante pour lever les 
balles des première et seconde chambres tandis que la balle de la troisième 
chambre reste en position de repos ( 4 ). Bloquez votre respiration pendant 
trois secondes ou aussi longtemps que cela est possible sans inconfort.

4. EXPIREZ — retirez l’embout buccal et expirez normalement ( 5 ). Après 
chaque respiration profonde prolongée, prenez un moment pour vous 
reposer et respirez normalement. Répétez ensuite l’exercice selon les 
instructions de votre médecin.
REMARQUE : les patients qui ont des difficultés à lever la balle ou les 
balles tout en maintenant l’appareil en position verticale peuvent incliner 
légèrement l’appareil vers l’avant pour faciliter son utilisation.

Effets indésirables : les effets indésirables suivants ont été rapportés comme 
étant associés à l’utilisation d’appareils de rééducation respiratoire, tels 
que Respiflo™, répertoriés par ordre de fréquence et de gravité : douleur, 
traumatisme tissulaire, corps étranger, obstruction des voies respiratoires, 
détresse respiratoire, réaction allergique/anaphylaxie, pneumothorax, infection 
et/ou syncope/vertiges. Tout incident grave lié à l’appareil doit être signalé à 
Covidien et à l’autorité nationale compétente.
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Beschreibung: Ihr Respiflo™ Atemtrainer wurde wissenschaftlich hergestellt 
und soll eine anhaltende maximale Einatmung unterstützen.

Wenn Sie zum Beispiel Schmerzen nach einer Operation im Brust- oder 
Bauchbereich verspüren, neigt die Atmung dazu, flach zu werden, und 
tiefe Atemzüge werden unterdrückt, um Schmerzen auf ein Minimum 
zu beschränken. In diesen Fällen ist es wichtig, dass Sie danach streben, 
Ihr normales Atemmuster wieder aufzunehmen. Tiefe Atemzüge, die Sie 
normalerweise vielleicht unterdrücken würden, können dabei helfen, mögliche 
respiratorische Komplikationen zu verhindern.

Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen Ihres Arztes und die Ihrem Respiflo™ 
Atemtrainer beiliegende Anleitung. Wenn ein Problem im Zusammenhang mit 
dem Erreichen Ihres normalen Atemmusters auftritt, wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Arzt.

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den geltenden nationalen Vorschriften.
Indikationen/Beabsichtigte Verwendung/Zweck: Der Respiflo™ Atemtrainer 
wird von Patienten nach Thoraxchirurgie oder bei anderen Erkrankungen 
angewandt, um die Rückkehr der Lunge zur normalen Funktion zu 
unterstützen. Das Gerät ist mit einer Skala versehen; diese dient jedoch nur 
zur Selbstbeurteilung/Motivierung des Patienten und nicht für diagnostische 
Zwecke. Der Atemtrainer ist für die mehrfache Verwendung durch einen 
einzelnen Patienten bestimmt. Dieses Produkt darf höchstens neunundzwanzig 
(29) Tage lang verwendet werden. Covidien hat den Einsatz dieses Produkts über 
29 Tage hinaus nicht nachgewiesen. Entscheidungen in Bezug auf Atemtrainer 
sollten vom zuständigen behandelnden Arzt oder dessen Beauftragten nach 
seinem Ermessen und unter Anwendung der anerkannten medizinischen 
Techniken getroffen werden.
Kontraindikationen: Nicht bekannt.
So bauen Sie Ihren Respiflo™ Atemtrainer zusammen:
1. Nehmen Sie die Respiflo™ Komponenten aus der Packung.
2. Befestigen Sie das freie Ende des Schlauchs (ohne Mundstück) am unteren 

Teil des Geräts ( 1  ).
HINWEIS: Spülen Sie vor und nach jedem Gebrauch lediglich das Mundstück 
mit warmem Wasser und schütteln Sie es trocken. Legen Sie das Gerät 
zwischen Anwendungen in seinen Beutel und verschließen Sie diesen.

Anleitung zum Gebrauch
1. Halten Sie das Gerät aufrecht und atmen Sie normal aus. Umschließen Sie 

das Mundstück fest mit den Lippen ( 2  ).
2. FÜR EINE NIEDRIGE FLOWRATE – Atmen Sie mit einer ausreichenden Rate 

ein, um nur die Kugel in der ersten Kammer anzuheben, während die Kugel 
in der zweiten Kammer in der Ruheposition verbleibt ( 3  ). Halten Sie den 
Atem drei Sekunden lang an.

3. FÜR EINE HÖHERE FLOWRATE – Atmen Sie mit einer Rate ein, die ausreicht, 
um die Kugeln in der ersten und der zweiten Kammer anzuheben, während 
die Kugel in der dritten Kammer in der Ruheposition verbleibt ( 4  ). Halten 
Sie den Atem drei Sekunden lang oder so lange es für Sie bequem möglich 
ist an.

4. AUSATMEN – Nehmen Sie das Mundstück heraus und atmen Sie normal aus 
( 5  ). Entspannen Sie sich im Anschluss an jeden längeren tiefen Atemzug 
und atmen Sie normal. Wiederholen Sie die Übung dann gemäß den 
Anweisungen Ihres Arztes.
HINWEIS: Patienten, denen es schwerfällt, die Kugel(n) anzuheben, während 
das Gerät aufrecht gehalten wird, können das Gerät für eine leichtere 
Anwendung etwas nach vorne kippen.

Unerwünschte Ereignisse: Die folgenden unerwünschten Ereignisse 
wurden im Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung von Atemtrainern wie 
Respiflo™ gemeldet (Auflistung nach Häufigkeit und Schwere): Schmerzen, 
Gewebetrauma, Fremdkörper, Atemwegsobstruktion, Atemnot, allergische 
Reaktion/Anaphylaxie, Pneumothorax, Infektion und/oder Synkope/Schwindel. 
Jeder schwere Vorfall, der sich im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ereignet, 
sollte Covidien und der zuständigen nationalen Behörde gemeldet werden.
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Beschrijving: Uw Respiflo™-ademhalingstrainer is wetenschappelijk ontwikkeld 
als hulpmiddel ter bevordering van aanhoudende maximale inspiratie.

Als u bijvoorbeeld pijn hebt na een operatie aan de borstkas of de buik, 
wordt de ademhaling vaak oppervlakkig en worden diepe ademhalingen 
onderdrukt in een poging de pijn tot een minimum te beperken. In 
dergelijke gevallen is het belangrijk om zich in te spannen uw normale 
ademhalingspatroon te hervatten. De diepe ademhalingen die u gewoonlijk 
wellicht zou onderdrukken, kunnen potentiële ademhalingscomplicaties helpen 
voorkomen.

Volg de instructies van uw arts en de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw Respiflo™-
ademhalingstrainer. Als u een probleem ondervindt in verband met het 
herstellen van uw normale ademhalingspatroon, moet u contact opnemen met 
uw arts.

Voer het apparaat af in overeenstemming met de toepasselijke nationale 
regelgeving.
Indicaties/beoogd gebruik/doel: De Respiflo™-ademhalingstrainer wordt 
na een operatie aan de borstkas of in andere omstandigheden door patiënten 
gebruikt als hulpmiddel bij het herstellen van de normale longfunctie. 
Het apparaat is voorzien van maatstrepen; deze zijn echter bedoeld voor 
zelfevaluatie/-motivatie van de patiënt en niet voor diagnostisch gebruik. De 
ademhalingstrainer is bestemd voor meervoudig gebruik door één patiënt. De 
gebruiksduur mag niet meer dan negentwintig (29) dagen bedragen. Covidien 
heeft het gebruik van dit apparaat voor een periode van langer dan 29 dagen 
niet gestaafd. Beslissingen over ademhalingstrainers moeten worden genomen 
door de verantwoordelijke arts of de daarvoor aangewezen persoon, met 
inachtneming van de gangbare medische technieken en inzichten.
Contra-indicaties: Geen bekend.
Hoe u de Respiflo™-ademhalingstrainer in elkaar zet:
1. Neem de onderdelen van de Respiflo™ uit de verpakking.
2. Bevestig het vrije uiteinde van de slang (zonder mondstuk) aan de buis aan 

de voet van het apparaat ( 1  ).

OPMERKING: Spoel vóór en na elk gebruik alleen het mondstuk af met warm 
water en schud het droog. Plaats het apparaat tussen het gebruik door in de 
bijbehorende zak en sluit de bovenkant.

Instructies
1. Houd het apparaat rechtop en adem normaal uit. Plaats uw lippen 

vervolgens stevig om het mondstuk ( 2  ).
2. VOOR EEN LAGE FLOWSNELHEID – Adem zo snel in dat alleen het balletje in 

de eerste kamer omhoogkomt, terwijl het balletje in de tweede kamer in de 
ruststand blijft ( 3  ). Houd de adem drie seconden in.

3. VOOR EEN HOGERE FLOWSNELHEID – Adem zo snel in dat de balletjes in 
de eerste en tweede kamer omhoogkomen, terwijl het balletje in de derde 
kamer in de ruststand blijft ( 4  ). Houd de adem drie seconden in, of zo lang 
als mogelijk zonder ongemak.

4. UITADEMEN – Verwijder het mondstuk van de lippen en adem normaal uit 
( 5  ). Na elke lange, diepe ademhaling rust u even uit en haalt u normaal 
adem. Vervolgens herhaalt u de oefening volgens de instructies van uw arts.
OPMERKING: Patiënten die het lastig vinden om het balletje of de balletjes 
omhoog te krijgen met het apparaat rechtop kunnen het apparaat iets 
schuin naar voren houden voor een groter gebruiksgemak.

Ongewenste voorvallen: De volgende ongewenste voorvallen zijn gemeld 
in verband met het gebruik van ademhalingstrainers zoals de Respiflo™. In 
volgorde van frequentie en ernst gaat het hierbij om: pijn, weefseltrauma, 
vreemd lichaam, luchtwegobstructie, ademnood, allergische reactie/anafylaxie, 
pneumothorax, infectie en/of syncope/duizeligheid. Elk ernstig incident dat 
optreedt in verband met het apparaat, moet aan Covidien en de nationale 
bevoegde autoriteit worden gemeld.
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Descrizione: l’incentivatore respiratorio Respiflo™ è stato scientificamente 
progettato come mezzo per favorire l’inspirazione massima sostenuta.

In caso di dolore successivo a chirurgia toracica o addominale, ad esempio, 
la respirazione tende a diventare poco profonda e i respiri profondi vengono 
evitati nel tentativo di ridurre il dolore. In questi casi è importante impegnarsi per 
riprendere il normale stile respiratorio. Fare i respiri profondi che normalmente si 
evitano può contribuire a prevenire la possibilità di complicanze respiratorie.

Seguire le istruzioni del medico e le indicazioni dell’incentivatore respiratorio 
Respiflo™. Se si verificano problemi correlati al normale stile respiratorio, 
contattare il proprio medico.

Smaltire il dispositivo in conformità con le normative nazionali applicabili.
Indicazioni/uso previsto/scopo: l’incentivatore respiratorio Respiflo™ viene 
utilizzato dai pazienti dopo un intervento chirurgico al torace o in altre situazioni, 
per aiutare i polmoni a riprendere la normale funzionalità. Il dispositivo contiene 
scale graduate che, tuttavia, non sono per uso diagnostico ma servono a scopo 
di autovalutazione/motivazione del paziente. L’incentivatore deve essere usato 
da parte di un singolo paziente, per uso multiplo. La durata dell’uso non deve 
superare i ventinove (29) giorni. Covidien non ha comprovato l’uso di questo 
dispositivo oltre i 29 giorni. Le decisioni relative agli incentivatori respiratori 
devono essere prese dal medico responsabile o dalla persona designata in base 
alle prassi e alle tecniche mediche comunemente accettate.
Controindicazioni: nessuna nota.
Come assemblare l’incentivatore respiratorio Respiflo™:
1. Rimuovere i componenti di Respiflo™ dalla confezione.
2. Collegare l’estremità libera del tubo (senza boccaglio) allo stelo alla base 

dell’unità ( 1  ).
NOTA: prima e dopo ogni uso, sciacquare solo il boccaglio con acqua calda e 
scuoterlo per asciugarlo. Tra un uso e l’altro, posizionare l’unità nella sacca e 
chiudere la parte superiore.

Istruzioni
1. Con l’unità in posizione verticale, espirare normalmente, quindi serrare le 

labbra intorno al boccaglio ( 2  ).
2. PER UNA PORTATA DI FLUSSO BASSA: inspirare una quantità sufficiente 

a sollevare solo la sfera nella prima camera, mentre quella della seconda 
camera rimane in posizione di riposo ( 3  ). Trattenere il respiro per tre 
secondi.

3. PER UNA PORTATA DI FLUSSO PIÙ ALTA: inspirare una quantità sufficiente 
a sollevare le sfere nella prima e nella seconda camera, mentre quella della 
terza camera rimane in posizione di riposo ( 4  ). Trattenere il respiro per tre 
secondi o il più a lungo possibile senza disagio.

4. ESPIRARE: rimuovere il boccaglio dalle labbra ed espirare normalmente 
( 5  ). Dopo ogni respiro profondo e prolungato, riposarsi per un momento e 
respirare normalmente. Quindi ripetere l’esercizio come indicato dal medico.
NOTA: i pazienti che incontrano difficoltà a sollevare le sfere tenendo l’unità 
in posizione verticale possono inclinarla leggermente in avanti per facilitare 
l’uso.

Eventi avversi: i seguenti eventi avversi sono stati riportati come associati 
all’uso degli incentivatori respiratori come Respiflo™ e sono elencati in ordine 
di frequenza e gravità: dolore, trauma tissutale, corpo estraneo, ostruzione 
delle vie aeree, stress respiratorio, reazione allergica/anafilassi, pneumotorace, 
infezione e/o sincope/vertigini. Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in 
associazione al dispositivo dovrà essere segnalato a Covidien e all’autorità 
nazionale competente.
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Descripción: el ejercitador respiratorio Respiflo™ ha sido científicamente 
diseñado como método para potenciar la inspiración máxima sostenida.

Por ejemplo, cuando siente dolor después de una cirugía abdominal o 
torácica, la respiración tiende a ser superficial y se suprimen las respiraciones 
profundas para tratar de minimizar el dolor. En estos casos, es importante 
esforzarse para reanudar el patrón respiratorio normal. Realizar las respiraciones 
profundas que normalmente evitaría puede ayudarle a prevenir la posibilidad 
de complicaciones respiratorias.

Siga las instrucciones de su médico y las indicaciones del ejercitador 
respiratorio Respiflo™. Póngase en contacto con su médico si detecta un 
problema para lograr su patrón de respiración normal.

Deseche el dispositivo de acuerdo con la normativa nacional aplicable.
Indicaciones/Uso previsto/Finalidad: el ejercitador respiratorio Respiflo™ 
está indicado para pacientes que se han sometido a cirugía torácica o que 
presentan otras afecciones, con el fin de ayudarles a recuperar la función 
normal de los pulmones. El dispositivo contiene una escala graduada que se 
utiliza para la autoevaluación o motivación del paciente, pero que no está 
pensada para el diagnóstico. El ejercitador respiratorio es para un solo paciente 
y para varios usos. El uso no debe superar los veintinueve (29) días. Covidien 
no ha demostrado la validez de uso de este dispositivo más allá de 29 días. 
Las decisiones sobre los ejercitadores respiratorios deben tomarlas el médico 
responsable o designado basándose en técnicas médicas aceptadas y en su 
buen juicio.
Contraindicaciones: no se conoce ninguna.
Cómo montar el ejercitador respiratorio Respiflo™:
1. Extraiga del paquete los componentes del Respiflo™.
2. Conecte el extremo libre del tubo (sin boquilla) al vástago situado en la base 

de la unidad ( 1 ).
NOTA: antes y después de cada uso, enjuague únicamente la boquilla con 
agua caliente y agítela para secarla. Coloque la unidad en su bolsa y cierre la 
parte superior después de cada uso.

Instrucciones
1. Con la unidad en posición vertical, exhale normalmente y luego apriete bien 

los labios alrededor de la boquilla ( 2 ).
2. PARA UNA TASA DE FLUJO BAJA - inhale a la velocidad suficiente para elevar 

solo la pelota de la primera cámara, mientras la pelota de la segunda cámara 
permanece en reposo ( 3 ). Mantenga la inhalación durante tres segundos.

3. PARA UNA TASA DE FLUJO MÁS ALTA - inhale a la velocidad suficiente para 
elevar las pelotas de la primera y segunda cámara, mientras la pelota de la 
tercera cámara permanece en reposo ( 4 ). Mantenga la inhalación durante 
tres segundos, o todo el tiempo que pueda sin molestias.

4. EXHALE - retire la boquilla de los labios y exhale normalmente ( 5 ). Después 
de cada respiración profunda prolongada, haga una pausa para descansar 
y respirar normalmente. A continuación, repita el ejercicio según las 
indicaciones de su médico.
NOTA: los pacientes a quienes les resulte difícil elevar la pelota o pelotas 
mientras mantienen la unidad en posición vertical pueden inclinar la unidad 
ligeramente hacia adelante para facilitar el uso.

Efectos adversos: se han notificado los siguientes efectos adversos asociados al 
uso de ejercitadores respiratorios, como el Respiflo™, enumeradas en orden de 
frecuencia y gravedad: dolor, traumatismo tisular, cuerpo extraño, obstrucción 
de las vías respiratorias, dificultad respiratoria, reacción alérgica o anafilaxia, 
neumotórax, infección y/o síncope/mareo. Cualquier incidente grave que 
surja en relación con el dispositivo debe notificase a Covidien y a la autoridad 
nacional competente.
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Beskrivning: Din Respiflo™ andningstränare har utformats vetenskapligt för att 
uppmuntra konstant maximal inandning.

När du upplever smärta till följd av till exempel bröst- eller bukkirurgi, brukar 
andningen bli ytlig och djupa andetag dämpas i ett försök att minska smärtan. I 
dessa fall är det viktigt att du försöker återuppta ditt normala andningsmönster. 
Om du tar de djupa andetagen som du normalt undertrycker kan det bidra till 
att förhindra eventuella andningskomplikationer.

Följ din läkares instruktioner och bruksanvisningen när du använder 
Respiflo™ andningstränare. Om ett problem uppstår relaterat till ditt normala 
andningsmönster ska du kontakta din läkare.

Kassera produkten i enlighet med gällande nationella regelverk.
Indikationer/avsedd användning/ändamål: Respiflo™ andningstränare 
används av patienter efter thoraxkirurgi eller vid andra tillstånd för att hjälpa 
lungorna att återgå till normal funktion. Anordningen innehåller graderingar, 
men dessa används av patienten för självbedömning/motivation och är inte 
avsedda för diagnostiskt bruk. Andningstränaren är avsedd för en patient – 
flera användningar. Användningstiden får inte överskrida tjugonio (29) dagar. 
Covidien saknar belägg för att dessa anordningar kan användas i mer än 
29 dagar. Beslut om andningstränare ska göras av ansvarig läkare eller utsedd 
ansvarig enligt vedertagen medicinsk teknik och bedömning.
Kontraindikationer: Inga kända.
Så här monterar du Respiflo™ andningstränare:
1. Lyft ut komponenterna till Respiflo™ ur förpackningen.
2. Montera den fria slangänden (utan munstycke) på stammen av enhetens bas ( 1  ).

OBS! Innan och efter varje användning ska endast munstycket sköljas med 
varmt vatten och sedan skakas torrt. Mellan användningar ska enheten 
placeras och förslutas i sin påse.

Anvisningar
1. Håll enheten i upprätt läge, Andas ut normalt och placera sedan läpparna 

tätt runt munstycket ( 2  ).
2. FÖR EN LÅG FLÖDESHASTIGHET – andas in tillräckligt snabbt för att 

endast höja kulan i den första kammaren samtidigt som kulan i den andra 
kammaren blir kvar i vilande läge ( 3  ). Håll andan i tre sekunder.

3. FÖR EN HÖGRE FLÖDESHASTIGHET – andas in tillräckligt snabbt för att höja 
kulan i den första och andra kammaren samtidigt som kulan i den tredje 
kammaren blir kvar i vilande läge ( 4  ). Håll andan i tre sekunder eller så länge 
som möjligt.

4. ANDAS UT – ta bort munstycket och andas ut normalt ( 5  ). Efter varje 
förlängt djupt andetag ska du vila ett ögonblick och andas normalt. Upprepa 
sedan övningen enligt din läkares anvisningar.
OBS! Patienter som tycker att det är svårt att höja en eller flera kulor när de 
håller enheten i upprätt läge kan luta anordningen framåt lite för att göra 
den lättare att använda.

Biverkningar: Följande biverkningar har rapporterats hänga ihop med 
användningen av andningstränare, som Respiflo™, och anges här efter frekvens 
och allvarlighetsgrad: smärta, vävnadstrauma, främmande kroppsreaktion, 
luftvägsobstruktion, andnöd, allergisk reaktion/anafylaxi, pneumothorax, 
infektion och/eller synkopé/yrsel. Alla allvarliga händelser som förknippas med 
anordningen eller dess tillbehör ska rapporteras till Covidien och den nationella 
behöriga myndigheten.

pt-PT
Descrição: o seu exercitador respiratório Respiflo™ foi desenvolvido 
cientificamente para incentivar a inspiração máxima sustentada.

Quando sente dor decorrente de uma cirurgia torácica ou abdominal, por 
exemplo, a respiração tende a ficar mais superficial e as respirações profundas 
são suprimidas para tentar minimizar a dor. Nesses casos, é importante que 
procure retomar o seu padrão de respiração normal. Ao realizar as respirações 
profundas que poderia geralmente suprimir, ajudará a evitar possíveis 
complicações respiratórias.

Siga as instruções do seu médico e as indicações fornecidas com o seu 
exercitador respiratório Respiflo™. Se encontrar um problema relacionado com o 
seu padrão de respiração normal, contacte o seu médico.

Elimine o dispositivo de acordo com a legislação nacional aplicável.
Indicações/Utilização/Objetivo Pretendido: o exercitador respiratório 
Respiflo™ é utilizado por doentes após cirurgia torácica ou noutros quadros 
clínicos, para assistência ao restabelecimento do normal funcionamento 
pulmonar. Estes dispositivos contêm graduações, contudo estas são utilizadas 
para a autoavaliação/motivação do doente e não para diagnóstico. O 
exercitador respiratório destina-se a um único doente – várias utilizações. A 
duração da utilização não deve exceder os vinte e nove (29) dias. A Covidien 
não comprovou a utilização deste dispositivo por mais de 29 dias. Devem ser 
tomadas decisões sobre o exercitador respiratório pelo médico responsável ou 
indicado recorrendo a técnicas e avaliações médicas aceites.
Contraindicações: não se conhecem.
Como montar o exercitador respiratório Respiflo™:
1. Remova os componentes do Respiflo™ da embalagem.
2. Fixe a extremidade livre restante do tubo à haste existente na base da 

unidade ( 1 ).
NOTA: antes e depois de cada utilização, enxague apenas o bocal com água 
morna e sacuda-o para o secar. Entre utilizações, coloque a unidade na 
respetiva bolsa e feche o topo.

Instruções
1. Com a unidade na posição vertical, Expire normalmente e de seguida 

coloque os seus lábios fechados à volta do bocal ( 2 ).
2. PARA UM DÉBITO BAIXO — inspire a uma frequência suficiente para elevar 

apenas a bola na primeira câmara, enquanto a bola da segunda câmara 
permanece na posição de repouso ( 3 ). Sustenha a inspiração durante três 
segundos.

3. PARA UM DÉBITO SUPERIOR — inspire a uma frequência suficiente para 
elevar as bolas na primeira e na segunda câmaras enquanto a bola da 
terceira câmara permanece na posição de repouso ( 4  ). Sustenha a 
inspiração durante três segundos, ou o mais possível mantendo o conforto.

4. EXPIRE — remova o bocal e expire normalmente ( 5 ). A seguir a cada 
respiração profunda prolongada, aproveite para descansar e respirar 
normalmente. Depois, repita o exercício conforme indicado pelo seu médico.
NOTA: os doentes que acharem difícil elevar a bola ou bolas enquanto 
seguram a unidade na posição vertical podem inclinar a unidade 
ligeiramente para a frente para facilitar a utilização.

Acontecimentos adversos: os seguintes acontecimentos adversos foram 
relatados como estando associados à utilização de exercitadores respiratórios, 
como o Respiflo™, listados por ordem de frequência e gravidade: dor, trauma 
tecidular, obstrução das vias aéreas, dificuldades respiratórias, reação alérgica/
anafilaxia, pneumotórax, infeção, e/ou síncope/tonturas. Quaisquer incidentes 
graves que ocorram relacionados com o dispositivo devem ser relatados à 
Covidien e à autoridade nacional competente.
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Opis: Aparat do ćwiczeń oddechowych Respiflo™ został opracowany z 
zastosowaniem wiedzy naukowej jako środek zachęcający do ciągłego 
maksymalnego wdychania.

Doświadczając bólu wynikłego z przeprowadzonego zabiegu 
chirurgicznego, na przykład na klatce piersiowej lub jamie brzusznej, pacjenci 
oddychają płycej, a głębsze oddechy są tłumione w celu zminimalizowania 
odczuwanego bólu. W takich przypadkach niezmiernie ważne jest dążenie 
do powrotu do normalnego wzorca oddychania. Wykonywanie głębokich 
oddechów, które w normalnej sytuacji byłyby unikane, pozwala zapobiec 
prawdopodobnym powikłaniom oddechowym.

Należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami lekarza i wskazówkami 
dołączonymi do aparatu do ćwiczeń oddechowych Respiflo™. W razie 
napotkania problemu związanego z uzyskaniem normalnego wzorca 
oddychania należy skontaktować się z lekarzem.

Wyrób należy utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami krajowymi.
Wskazania/przeznaczenie/zastosowanie: Aparat do ćwiczeń oddechowych 
Respiflo™ jest stosowany przez pacjentów po operacji klatki piersiowej lub 
w innych sytuacjach w celu wspomagania płuc w powrocie do normalnego 
funkcjonowania. Wyrób zawiera podziałki, jednak są one wykorzystywane 
do samooceny/motywacji pacjenta, a nie do celów diagnostycznych. Aparat 
do ćwiczeń oddechowych jest przeznaczony do wielokrotnego użycia przez 
jednego pacjenta. Okres użytkowania nie powinien przekraczać dwudziestu 
dziewięciu (29) dni. Firma Covidien nie zaleca używania tego wyrobu przez 
okres dłuższy niż 29 dni. Decyzję o ćwiczeniach oddechowych powinien podjąć 
odpowiedzialny lekarz lub wyznaczona osoba na podstawie fachowej oceny i 
przyjętych metod medycznych.



Przeciwwskazania: Brak znanych.
Sposób montażu aparatu do ćwiczeń oddechowych Respiflo™:
1. Wyjąć elementy aparatu do ćwiczeń oddechowych Respiflo™ z opakowania.
2. Przymocować wolny koniec rurki (bez ustnika) do trzonu przy podstawie 

urządzenia ( 1  ).
UWAGA: Przed każdym użyciem i po użyciu należy przepłukać ciepłą wodą 
sam ustnik, a następnie nim potrząsnąć, aby go wysuszyć. Nieużywane 
urządzenie należy przechowywać w zamkniętym futerale.

Instrukcje
1. Trzymając urządzenie w pozycji pionowej, wykonać normalny wydech, a 

następnie szczelnie zacisnąć usta na ustniku ( 2  ).
2. W CELU UZYSKANIA MAŁEJ PRĘDKOŚCI PRZEPŁYWU – Wykonywać wdech 

przy prędkości przepływu wystarczającej do podniesienia tylko kulki w 
pierwszej komorze; kulka w drugiej komorze powinna pozostać w położeniu 
spoczynkowym ( 3  ). Utrzymać wdychanie przez trzy sekundy.

3. W CELU UZYSKANIA WIĘKSZEJ PRĘDKOŚCI PRZEPŁYWU – Wykonywać wdech 
przy prędkości przepływu wystarczającej do podniesienia kulek w pierwszej 
i drugiej komorze; kulka w trzeciej komorze powinna pozostać w położeniu 
spoczynkowym ( 4  ). Utrzymać wdychanie przez trzy sekundy lub tak długo, 
jak to możliwe bez uczucia dyskomfortu.

4. WYDECH – Wyjąć ustnik z ust i wykonać normalny wydech ( 5  ). Po każdym 
dłuższym głębokim oddechu zrobić przerwę i oddychać normalnie. 
Następnie powtórzyć ćwiczenie zgodnie z instrukcjami lekarza.
UWAGA: Pacjenci, którym sprawia trudność podniesienie kulki lub kulek w 
urządzeniu trzymanym w pozycji pionowej, mogą dla ułatwienia nieznacznie 
przechylić urządzenie do przodu.

Działania niepożądane: Następujące działania niepożądane, wymienione w 
kolejności częstotliwości i nasilenia, zgłaszano jako związane z użytkowaniem 
aparatów do ćwiczeń oddechowych takich jak Respiflo™: ból, uraz tkanki, ciało 
obce, niedrożność dróg oddechowych, niewydolność oddechowa, reakcja 
alergiczna/anafilaksja, odma opłucnowa, zakażenie i/lub omdlenie/zawroty 
głowy. Wszelkie poważne incydenty związane z wyrobem należy zgłaszać firmie 
Covidien i właściwym organom krajowym.

cs
Popis: Respirační trenažér Respiflo™ je zkonstruován na základě vědeckých 
poznatků tak, aby sloužil k posilování nepřerušovaného maximálního nádechu.

Například při bolestech po chirurgickém zákroku v hrudní nebo břišní oblasti 
bývá dýchání mělké a člověk podvědomě potlačuje hluboké nádechy, aby 
minimalizoval bolest. V takových případech je důležité, abyste se snažili obnovit 
svůj běžný způsob dýchání. Hluboké nádechy, které byste normálně potlačovali, 
mohou pomoci předejít možnosti vzniku dýchacích komplikací.

Dodržujte rady svého lékaře a pokyny týkající se respiračního trenažéru 
Respiflo™. Pokud se vám nedaří obnovit svůj běžný způsob dýchání, poraďte se 
s lékařem.

Výrobek zlikvidujte v souladu s příslušnými předpisy platnými ve vaší zemi.
Indikace / určené použití / účel: Respirační trenažér Respiflo™ používají 
pacienti po hrudních operacích nebo pacienti s jinými obtížemi. Pomáhá 
s návratem k normálnímu fungování plic. Na výrobku je vyznačena stupnice, 
která však slouží pouze k hodnocení pokroku a motivování pacienta, ale nikoli 
k diagnostickým účelům. Respirační trenažér je určen k vícenásobnému použití 
jedním pacientem. Doba používání by neměla překročit dvacet devět (29) dnů. 
Společnost Covidien neověřila pomocí důkazů použití tohoto prostředku po 
dobu přesahující 29 dnů. Rozhodnutí o používání respiračního trenažéru musí 
učinit odpovědný lékař nebo určená osoba na základě obecně akceptovaných 
lékařských postupů a vlastního úsudku.
Kontraindikace: Žádné nejsou známy.
Jak sestavit respirační trenažér Respiflo™:
1. Vyjměte součásti trenažéru Respiflo™ z obalu.
2. Volný konec hadičky (bez náustku) připojte ke stopce na dolní části trenažéru 

( 1  ).
POZNÁMKA: Před každým použitím i po něm opláchněte pouze náustek 
teplou vodou a vodu z něj otřepejte. Mezi jednotlivými použitími 
uchovávejte trenažér v brašně s přiklopeným víkem.

Pokyny
1. Položte nebo držte trenažér tak, aby byl ve vzpřímené poloze, normálně 

vydechněte a pak rty pevně obepněte náustek ( 2  ).
2. DÝCHÁNÍ S NÍZKOU RYCHLOSTÍ PRŮTOKU VZDUCHU – nadechujte se 

takovou rychlostí, aby se zvedla pouze kulička v první komoře, zatímco 
kulička ve druhé komoře zůstává v klidu ( 3  ). Poté na tři sekundy zadržte 
dech.

3. DÝCHÁNÍ S VYŠŠÍ RYCHLOSTÍ PRŮTOKU VZDUCHU – nadechujte se takovou 
rychlostí, aby se zvedla kulička v první i ve druhé komoře, zatímco kulička ve 
třetí komoře zůstává v klidu ( 4  ). Poté zadržte dech na tři sekundy nebo tak 
dlouho, jak to bez obtíží vydržíte.

4. VYDECHNĚTE – vyjměte náustek z úst a normálně vydechněte ( 5  ). Po 
každém prodlouženém hlubokém nádechu si chvilku odpočiňte a dýchejte 
normálně. Pak cvičení opakujte podle pokynů svého lékaře.
POZNÁMKA: Pacienti, kterým činí obtíže udržet kuličku nebo kuličky 
zvednuté, když drží trenažér ve vzpřímené poloze, si mohou cvičení usnadnit 
tím, že jej mírně nakloní dopředu.

Nežádoucí příhody: V souvislosti s používáním trenažérů, jako je Respiflo™, byl 
hlášen výskyt těchto nežádoucích příhod, které jsou uvedeny v pořadí podle 
četnosti výskytu a závažnosti: bolest, poranění tkání, přítomnost cizího tělesa, 
ucpání dýchacích cest, respirační tíseň, alergické reakce nebo anafylaktický 
šok, pneumotorax, infekce nebo synkopa/závrať. Každou závažnou nežádoucí 
příhodu, ke které dojde v souvislosti s tímto prostředkem, je nutno nahlásit 
společnosti Covidien a příslušnému vnitrostátnímu orgánu.
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Popis: Pomôcka na nacvičovanie dýchania Respiflo™ bola skonštruovaná 
na základe vedeckých poznatkov ako prostriedok na stimuláciu trvalého 
maximálneho nádychu.

Napríklad pri bolestiach po chirurgickom zákroku v hrudnej alebo brušnej 
oblasti býva dýchanie plytké a človek podvedome potláča hlboké nádychy, aby 
minimalizoval bolesť. V týchto prípadoch je dôležité, aby ste sa pokúsili obnoviť 
normálny spôsob dýchania. Hlboké nádychy, ktoré by ste bežne potláčali, vám 
pomôžu predísť možným dýchacím komplikáciám.

Dodržiavajte rady svojho lekára a pokyny k pomôcke na nacvičovanie 
dýchania Respiflo™. Ak pri dosahovaní normálneho spôsobu dýchania narazíte 
na problém, obráťte sa na svojho lekára.

Pomôcku zlikvidujte v súlade s platnými vnútroštátnymi nariadeniami.
Indikácie/určené použitie/účel: Pomôcku na nacvičovanie dýchania Respiflo™ 
používajú pacienti po operácii hrudníka alebo pacienti s inými ťažkosťami. Slúži 
na obnovu normálnej funkcie pľúc. Pomôcka má stupnice, ktoré však slúžia na 
sebahodnotenie pokroku alebo na motiváciu pacienta, a nie na diagnostické 
účely. Pomôcka na nacvičovanie dýchania je určená na opakované použitie 
u jedného pacienta. Doba používania nesmie prekročiť dvadsaťdeväť (29) dní. 
Spoločnosť Covidien nepredložila údaje týkajúce sa používania tejto pomôcky 
dlhšieho ako 29 dní. O pomôckach na nacvičovanie dýchania rozhoduje 
ošetrujúci lekár alebo jeho zástupca na základe uznávaných lekárskych 
postupov a úsudku.
Kontraindikácie: Žiadne nie sú známe.
Ako zostaviť pomôcku na nacvičovanie dýchania Respiflo™:
1. Vyberte súčasti pomôcky Respiflo™ z obalu.
2. Voľný koniec hadičky (bez náustku) pripojte k stopke na spodnej strane 

pomôcky ( 1  ).
POZNÁMKA: Pred každým použitím a po ňom vypláchnite iba náustok teplou 
vodou a straste z neho prebytočnú vodu. Medzi jednotlivými použitiami 
uchovávajte pomôcku v zatvorenej taške.

Návod
1. Položte alebo podržte pomôcku tak, aby bola vo vzpriamenej polohe, 

normálne vydýchnite a potom perami pevne obopnite náustok ( 2  ).
2. PRE NÍZKY OBJEM PRIETOKU – nadýchnite sa takou rýchlosťou, aby sa zdvihla 

iba guľka v prvej komore, zatiaľ čo guľka v druhej komore zostáva v pokoji. 
( 3  ). Zadržte dych na tri sekundy.

3. PRE VYŠŠÍ OBJEM PRIETOKU – nadýchnite sa takou rýchlosťou, aby sa zdvihla 
guľka v prvej aj v druhej komore, zatiaľ čo guľka v tretej komore zostáva 
v pokoji ( 4  ). Zadržte dych na tri sekundy alebo na tak dlho, kým vám to nie 
je nepríjemné.

4. VÝDYCH – vyberte náustok z úst a normálne vydýchnite ( 5  ). Po každom 
predĺženom hlbokom nádychu si chvíľu odpočiňte a dýchajte normálne. 
Potom cvičenie zopakujte podľa pokynov lekára.
POZNÁMKA: Pacienti, pre ktorých je ťažké zdvihnúť guľku alebo guľky 
a zároveň držať pomôcku vo zvislej polohe, si môžu pomôcť tak, že pomôcku 
mierne naklonia dopredu.

Nežiaduce udalosti: Pri používaní pomôcok na nacvičovanie dýchania (ako 
napríklad Respiflo™) boli hlásené nasledujúce nežiaduce udalosti, uvedené 
podľa frekvencie a závažnosti: bolesť, poranenie tkaniva, cudzie teleso, upchatie 
dýchacích ciest, respiračná tieseň, alergická reakcia/anafylaxia, pneumotorax, 
infekcia a/alebo synkopa/závraty. Každú závažnú udalosť, ktorá sa vyskytne 
v súvislosti s pomôckou, treba nahlásiť spoločnosti Covidien a príslušnému 
vnútroštátnemu orgánu.
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Opis: Dihalni trenažer Respiflo™ je znanstveno zasnovan kot pripomoček za 
spodbujanje neprekinjenega maksimalnega vdiha.

Če na primer po kirurškem posegu na prsnem košu ali trebuhu čutite 
bolečino, vaše dihanje verjetno postane plitko in ne vdihujete globoko, da bi 
čim bolj zmanjšali bolečino. V tem primeru je pomembno, da poskušate obnoviti 
svoj normalni vzorec dihanja. Če delate globoke vdihe, ki bi jih sicer morda 
preprečili, lahko lažje preprečite zaplete z dihali.

Upoštevajte zdravnikova navodila in smernice za uporabo dihalnega 
trenažerja Respiflo™. Če pri vzpostavljanju normalnega vzorca dihanja pride do 
težav, se obrnite na zdravnika.

Pripomoček zavrzite v skladu z veljavnimi nacionalnimi predpisi.
Indikacije/predvidena uporaba/namen: Dihalni trenažer Respiflo™ 
uporabljajo bolniki po torakalnem kirurškem posegu oziroma pri drugih stanjih, 
da pljuča lažje obnovijo svojo normalno funkcijo. Pripomoček ima merilno 
lestvico; vendar se ta uporablja za samoocenjevanje/motivacijo bolnika, ne pa 
za diagnosticiranje. Dihalni trenažer je namenjen enemu bolniku, ki ga lahko 
uporabi večkrat. Uporabljati ga ne sme več kot devetindvajset (29) dni. Družba 
Covidien nima podatkov glede uporabe tega pripomočka, ki bi bila daljša od 
29 dni. Odločitve glede dihalnega trenažerja mora sprejeti odgovorni zdravnik 
ali imenovana oseba, temeljiti pa morajo na sprejetih zdravstvenih tehnikah in 
presoji.
Kontraindikacije: Niso znane.
Sestavljanje dihalnega trenažerja Respiflo™:
1. Komponente dihalnega trenažerja Respiflo™ vzemite iz ovojnine.
2. Prosti konec cevke (brez ustnika) namestite na nastavek na podnožju 

enote ( 1  ).
OPOMBA: Pred in po vsaki uporabi izperite s toplo vodo le ustnik in ga 
stresajte, dokler se ne osuši. Enoto med posameznimi uporabami položite v 
vrečko in zaprite vrhnji del.

Navodila
1. Ko je enota v pokončnem položaju, izdihnite normalno in nato namestite 

svoje ustnice tesno okoli ustnika ( 2  ).
2. ZA NIZKO STOPNJO PRETOKA − ustrezno vdihnite tako, da se dvigne le 

žogica v prvi komori, medtem ko žogica v drugi komori še vedno miruje ( 3  ). 
Vdih zadržite za tri sekunde.

3. ZA VIŠJO STOPNJO PRETOKA − ustrezno vdihnite tako, da se dvigneta žogici 
v prvi in drugi komori, medtem ko žogica v tretji komori še vedno miruje ( 4  ). 
Vdih zadržite za tri sekunde oziroma tako dolgo, da vam je še udobno.

4. IZDIH − ustnik odstranite z ustnic in normalno izdihnite ( 5  ). Po vsakem 
daljšem globokem vdihu si malo odpočijte in dihajte normalno. Nato 
ponovite vajo, kot vam naroči zdravnik.
OPOMBA: Bolniki, ki težko dvignejo žogico oziroma žogici, medtem ko 
je enota v pokončnem položaju, lahko enoto za lažjo uporabo nagnejo 
nekoliko naprej.

Neželeni dogodki: V zvezi z uporabo dihalnih trenažerjev, kot je Respiflo™, so 
poročali o naslednjih neželenih dogodkih (navedeni po pogostnosti in resnosti): 
bolečina, poškodba tkiva, tujek, zapora dihalnih poti, dihalna stiska, alergijska 
reakcija/anafilaksija, pnevmotoraks, okužba in/ali sinkopa/omotica. O kakršnem 
koli resnem dogodku, do katerega pride v zvezi s pripomočkom, je treba 
poročati družbi Covidien in pristojnemu nacionalnemu organu.
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Leírás: A Respiflo™ légzésgyakorló készüléket tudományosan úgy alakították ki, 
hogy ösztönözze a tartós maximális belégzést.

Fájdalom esetén, például mellkasi vagy hasi műtétet követően, a légzés 
gyakran felületessé válik és a mély lélegzetvételeket a fájdalom minimalizálása 
érdekében elnyomják. Ezekben az esetekben fontos törekedni a normál 
légzésminta visszaállítására. A fájdalom minimalizálása érdekében esetlegesen 
elnyomott mély lélegzetvételek segíthetnek megelőzni a légzőszervi 
szövődményeket.

Kövesse orvosa Respiflo™ légzésgyakorló készülékre vonatkozó utasításait. 
Ha a normál légzésminta elérésével kapcsolatban problémája merül fel, akkor 
forduljon orvosához.

A készüléket a vonatkozó nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.
Javallatok/rendeltetésszerű használat/rendeltetés: A Respiflo™ 
légzésgyakorló készüléket a páciensek mellkasi műtét után, illetve egyéb 
kórállapotok esetén használhatják arra, hogy segítsék a tüdő normál 
működésének visszaállítását. A készüléken fokbeosztás található, amely 
kizárólag arra szolgál, hogy a páciens értékelje/motiválja saját magát, nem 
pedig diagnosztikai használatra. A légzésgyakorló készülék egyetlen páciens 
esetében többször újrahasználható. A használat időtartama nem haladhatja 
meg a huszonkilenc (29) napot. A Covidien nem igazolta ezen eszköz 29 napot 
meghaladó használatát. A légzésgyakorló készülékekkel kapcsolatos döntéseket 
a felelős orvosnak vagy kijelölt személynek kell meghoznia, az elfogadott 
gyógyászati technikák és saját megítélése alapján.
Ellenjavallatok: Nem ismertek.
A Respiflo™ légzésgyakorló készülék összeszerelése:
1. Vegye ki a Respiflo™ készülék alkotóelemeit a csomagolásból.
2. Csatlakoztassa a cső szabad (szájcsutora nélküli) végét a készülék talpán 

található szár részhez ( 1  ).
MEGJEGYZÉS: Minden használat előtt és után öblítse el csak a szájcsutorát 
meleg vízzel és rázza szárazra. Két használat között helyezze a készüléket 
saját csomagolásába és zárja le a tetejét.

Utasítások
1. Helyezze a készüléket függőleges pozícióba, lélegezzen ki normál módon, 

majd helyezze ajkait szorosan a szájcsutora köré ( 2  ).
2. ALACSONY ÁRAMLÁSI SEBESSÉG ELÉRÉSÉHEZ — Vegyen levegőt úgy, hogy 

csak az első kamrában lévő golyó emelkedjen meg, a második kamrában 
lévő golyó maradjon nyugalmi állapotban ( 3  ). Tartsa bent a levegőt három 
másodpercig.

3. MAGASABB ÁRAMLÁSI SEBESSÉG ELÉRÉSÉHEZ — Vegyen levegőt úgy, hogy 
az első és a második kamrában lévő golyó megemelkedjen, a harmadik 
kamrában lévő golyó pedig nyugalmi állapotban maradjon ( 4  ). Tartsa bent a 
levegőt három másodpercig vagy ameddig az kényelmesen lehetséges.

4. KILÉGZÉS — Vegye ki a szájcsutorát a szájából és lélegezzen ki normál 
módon ( 5  ). Minden hosszabb lélegzetvétel után pihenjen és lélegezzen 
normál módon. Majd ismételje meg a gyakorlatot az orvos utasításainak 
megfelelően.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Azok a páciensek, akik nehezen tudják megemelni a golyókat, 
amikor a készülék függőleges pozícióban van, enyhén előredönthetik a 
készüléket a használat megkönnyítése érdekében.

Nemkívánatos események: A Respiflo™ készülékhez hasonló légzésgyakorló 
készülékek használatával kapcsolatban az alábbi, gyakoriság és súlyosság 
szerinti sorrendben felsorolt nemkívánatos eseményekről számoltak be: 
Fájdalom, szöveti trauma, idegen test, légúti elzáródás, légzészavar, allergiás 
reakció/anafilaxia, légmell, fertőzés és/vagy szinkópa/szédülés. A készülékkel 
kapcsolatos összes súlyos incidenst jelenteni kell a Covidien vállalatnak és az 
illetékes nemzeti hatóságnak.
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Περιγραφή: Η συσκευή εξάσκησης αναπνοής Respiflo™ έχει κατασκευαστεί με 
επιστημονικό τρόπο, ως μέσο υποβοήθησης στην επίτευξη της διατηρούμενης 
μέγιστης εισπνοής.

Όταν έχετε πόνο μετά από χειρουργική επέμβαση στον θώρακα ή την κοιλιά, 
για παράδειγμα, η αναπνοή τείνει να γίνεται πιο ρηχή και οι βαθιές αναπνοές 
καταστέλλονται σε μια προσπάθεια ελαχιστοποίησης του πόνου. Σε αυτές τις 
περιπτώσεις, είναι σημαντικό να προσπαθήσετε να επαναφέρετε το φυσιολογικό 
μοτίβο αναπνοής σας. Το να παίρνετε τις βαθιές αναπνοές που κανονικά 
ίσως να καταστέλλατε, μπορεί να βοηθήσει να αποφευχθούν ενδεχόμενες 
αναπνευστικές επιπλοκές.

Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του γιατρού σας και τις οδηγίες που σχετίζονται 
με τη συσκευή εξάσκησης αναπνοής Respiflo™. Εάν αντιμετωπίσετε πρόβλημα 
όσον αφορά την επίτευξη του φυσιολογικού μοτίβου αναπνοής σας, 
επικοινωνήστε με τον γιατρό σας.

Απορρίψτε τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες εθνικούς κανονισμούς.
Ενδείξεις/Προβλεπόμενη χρήση/Σκοπός: Η συσκευή εξάσκησης αναπνοής 
Respiflo™ χρησιμοποιείται από ασθενείς μετά από χειρουργική επέμβαση 
θώρακος ή σε άλλες καταστάσεις, για να βοηθήσει τους πνεύμονες να 

επανέλθουν στη φυσιολογική τους λειτουργία. Η συσκευή περιλαμβάνει 
διαβαθμίσεις, οι οποίες όμως χρησιμοποιούνται για σκοπούς αυτοαξιολόγησης/
κινητοποίησης του ασθενούς και όχι για διαγνωστικούς σκοπούς. Η συσκευή 
εξάσκησης αναπνοής προορίζεται για πολλαπλές χρήσεις σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. 
Η διάρκεια χρήσης δεν πρέπει να υπερβαίνει τις είκοσι εννέα (29) ημέρες. Η 
Covidien δεν έχει τεκμηριώσει τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής πέραν των 29 
ημερών. Οι αποφάσεις σχετικά με τις συσκευές εξάσκησης αναπνοής θα πρέπει 
να λαμβάνονται από τον αρμόδιο γιατρό ή τον εκπρόσωπό του, με χρήση 
αποδεκτών ιατρικών τεχνικών και κατά την κρίση του.
Αντενδείξεις: Καμία γνωστή.
Πώς να συναρμολογήσετε τη συσκευή εξάσκησης αναπνοής Respiflo™:
1. Βγάλτε τα εξαρτήματα της συσκευής Respiflo™ από τη συσκευασία.
2. Συνδέστε το ελεύθερο άκρο της σωλήνωσης (αυτό που δεν φέρει επιστόμιο) 

στο στέλεχος στη βάση της μονάδας ( 1  ).
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Πριν και μετά από κάθε χρήση, ξεπλύνετε μόνο το επιστόμιο 
με ζεστό νερό και ανακινήστε το για να στεγνώσει. Μεταξύ των χρήσεων, 
τοποθετείτε τη μονάδα στη θήκη της και κλείνετε το επάνω μέρος.

Οδηγίες
1. Με τη μονάδα σε όρθια θέση, εκπνεύστε κανονικά και έπειτα τοποθετήστε 

τα χείλη σας σφικτά γύρω από το επιστόμιο ( 2  ).
2. ΓΙΑ ΧΑΜΗΛΗ ΤΑΧΥΤΗΤΑ ΡΟΗΣ — Εισπνεύστε με επαρκή ταχύτητα ώστε να 

ανυψωθεί μόνο η σφαίρα του πρώτου θαλάμου, ενώ η σφαίρα του δεύτερου 
θαλάμου παραμένει σε θέση ηρεμίας ( 3  ). Κρατήστε την εισπνοή σας για τρία 
δευτερόλεπτα.

3. ΓΙΑ ΥΨΗΛΟΤΕΡΗ ΤΑΧΥΤΗΤΑ ΡΟΗΣ — Εισπνεύστε με επαρκή ταχύτητα ώστε 
να ανυψωθούν οι σφαίρες στον πρώτο και στον δεύτερο θάλαμο, ενώ η 
σφαίρα του τρίτου θαλάμου παραμένει σε θέση ηρεμίας ( 4  ). Κρατήστε 
την εισπνοή σας για τρία δευτερόλεπτα ή για όσο το δυνατόν περισσότερο 
χρόνο μπορείτε να την κρατήσετε με άνεση.

4. ΕΚΠΝΕΥΣΤΕ — Βγάλτε το επιστόμιο από τα χείλη σας και εκπνεύστε κανονικά 
( 5  ). Μετά από κάθε παρατεταμένη βαθιά αναπνοή ξεκουραστείτε για λίγο 
και αναπνεύστε κανονικά. Κατόπιν επαναλάβετε την άσκηση σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες του γιατρού σας.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Οι ασθενείς που δυσκολεύονται να ανυψώσουν τη σφαίρα ή τις 
σφαίρες, ενώ κρατούν τη μονάδα σε όρθια θέση, μπορούν να γείρουν τη 
μονάδα ελαφρά προς τα εμπρός για πιο εύκολη χρήση.

Ανεπιθύμητα συμβάντα: Τα ακόλουθα ανεπιθύμητα συμβάντα έχουν 
αναφερθεί ως σχετιζόμενα με τη χρήση συσκευών εξάσκησης αναπνοής, όπως 
η συσκευή Respiflo™, και παρατίθενται κατά σειρά συχνότητας και βαρύτητας: 
Πόνος, τραύμα ιστού, ξένο σώμα, απόφραξη αεραγωγού, αναπνευστική 
δυσχέρεια, αλλεργική αντίδραση/αναφυλαξία, πνευμοθώρακας, λοίμωξη 
ή/και συγκοπή/ζάλη. Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν προκύψει σε σχέση με τη 
συσκευή θα πρέπει να αναφέρεται στην Covidien και στην αρμόδια εθνική αρχή.
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Tanım: Respiflo™ solunum egzersiz cihazınız, sürekli azami inspirasyonu teşvik 
etme aracı olarak bilimsel yöntemlerle üretilmiştir.

Göğüs cerrahisi veya abdominal cerrahi sonrası ağrı yaşadığınızda, örneğin, 
solunum sığlaşır ve derin nefesler, ağrıyı asgaride tutmak için baskılanır. Bu 
durumlarda normal solunum paterninize devam etmek için iyice çabalamanız 
çok önemlidir. Normalde baskılayabileceğiniz derin nefesleri almanız, solunum 
komplikasyonu olasılığını önlemeye yardımcı olabilir.

Hekiminizin Respiflo™ solunum egzersiz cihazınızla ilgili talimat ve 
yönlendirmelerine uyun. Normal solunum paterninizin sağlanmasına dair 
herhangi bir sorunla karşılaşırsanız hekiminizle iletişime geçin.

Cihazı yürürlükteki yasal düzenlemeler uyarınca bertaraf edin.
Endikasyonlar/Kullanım Amacı/Amaç: Respiflo™ solunum egzersiz cihazı, 
hastalar tarafından torakal cerrahi sonrası veya diğer durumlarda akciğerlerin 
normal işlevlerine dönmesine yardımcı olmak için kullanılır. Cihazda ölçek 
çizgileri bulunmaktadır; ancak bu çizgiler hastanın kendi değerlendirmesi/
motivasyonu için olup tanısal kullanıma yönelik değildir. Solunum egzersiz 
cihazı, tek hastada birden fazla kullanım içindir. Kullanım süresi yirmi dokuz 
(29) günü geçmemelidir. Covidien, bu cihazın 29 günden uzun süre kullanımını 
tahkik etmemiştir. Solunum egzersiz cihazlarına ilişkin kararlar, sorumlu hekim 
veya atanmış kişi tarafından kabul görmüş tıbbi teknikler ve kanaat uyarınca 
alınmalıdır.
Kontrendikasyonlar: Bilinen herhangi bir kontrendikasyonu yoktur.
Respiflo™ solunum egzersiz cihazınızın kurulumu:
1. Respiflo™ bileşenlerini ambalajından çıkarın.
2. Hortumun boş ucunu (ağızlık olmayan) ünitenin tabanındaki boruya takın 

( 1 ).
NOT: Her kullanımdan önce ve sonra yalnızca ağızlığı ılık suyla yıkayın ve 
sallayarak kurutun. Kullanım aralarında üniteyi çantasına koyun ve üstünü 
kapatın.

Talimat
1. Ünite dik konumdayken normal bir şekilde nefes verin ve ardından 

dudaklarınızı ağızlığın çevresine sıkıca yerleştirin ( 2 ).
2. DÜŞÜK AKIŞ HIZI İÇİN - İkinci haznedeki topu kaldırmadan yalnızca ilk 

haznedeki topu kaldırmaya yetecek hızda nefes alın ( 3 ). Nefesinizi üç saniye 
tutun.

3. YÜKSEK AKIŞ HIZI İÇİN - Üçüncü haznedeki topu kaldırmadan ilk ve ikinci 
haznedeki topları kaldırmaya yetecek hızda nefes alın ( 4 ). Nefesinizi üç 
saniye veya kendinizi zorlamadan mümkün olduğu kadar tutun.

4. NEFES VERME - Ağızlığı dudaklarınızdan çıkarın ve normal bir şekilde nefes 
verin ( 5 ). Her uzun derin nefesten sonra biraz dinlenin ve normal nefes alıp 
verin. Ardından hekiminizin yönlendirmeleri uyarınca egzersizi tekrarlayın.
NOT: Üniteyi dik konumda tutarken topu veya topları kaldırmakta zorlanan 
hastalar, kullanım kolaylığı için üniteyi hafifçe öne eğebilir.

Advers Olaylar: Respiflo™ gibi solunum egzersiz cihazlarının kullanımıyla ilişkili 
olarak aşağıdaki sıklık ve şiddetlerine göre sıralanmış advers olaylar bildirilmiştir: 
Ağrı, doku travması, yabancı madde, hava yolu tıkanması, solunum bozukluğu, 
alerjik reaksiyon/anafilaksi, pnömotoraks, enfeksiyon ve/veya bayılma/baş 
dönmesi. Cihazla ilişkili olarak ortaya çıkan ciddi olaylar Covidien’e ve ulusal 
yetkili makama bildirilmelidir.
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Opis: uređaj za vježbanje disanja Respiflo™ znanstveno je izrađen kao sredstvo 
za poticanje neprekinutog maksimalnog udisaja.

Ako osjećate bolove, npr. nakon operacije grudnog koša ili abdomena, 
disanje zna postati pliće, a duboki se udisaji potiskuju radi ublažavanja bolova. 
U tim je slučajevima važno da nastojite ponovno postići normalni način disanja. 
Duboko disanje koje biste obično potiskivali može pomoći spriječiti mogućnost 
pojave respiratornih komplikacija.

Slijedite upute liječnika vezane uz vaš uređaj za vježbanje disanja Respiflo™. 
Obratite se svom liječniku ako iskusite problem vezan uz postizanje vašeg 
uobičajenog načina disanja.

Odložite uređaj u otpad u skladu s primjenjivim nacionalnim propisima.
Indikacije/namjena/svrha: uređaj za vježbanje disanja Respiflo™ koriste 
pacijenti nakon torakalne operacije ili s drugim stanjima kao pomoć pri 
ponovnom postizanju uobičajenog rada pluća. Uređaj sadrži mjernu ljestvicu, 
ali ona se koristi za samoprocjenu/motivaciju pacijenta i nije namijenjena za 
dijagnostičku upotrebu. Uređaj za vježbanje disanja namijenjen je za jednog 
pacijenta - višestruku upotrebu. Trajanje upotrebe ne smije premašivati 
dvadeset i devet (29) dana. Tvrtka Covidien nije potvrdila upotrebu ovog 
proizvoda nakon 29 dana. Odluke o uređajima za vježbanje disanja mora 
donijeti odgovorni liječnik ili njegov zamjenik upotrebom prihvaćenih 
medicinskih tehnika i prosudbom.
Kontraindikacije: nepoznate.
Kako sastaviti vaš uređaj za vježbanje disanja Respiflo™:
1. Izvadite dijelove uređaja Respiflo™ iz pakiranja.
2. Pričvrstite slobodan kraj cijevi (bez nastavka za usta) za dršku na postolju 

uređaja ( 1  ).
NAPOMENA: prije i nakon svake upotrebe isperite samo nastavak za usta 
toplom vodom i protresite da se osuši. Kada ga ne koristite, uređaj stavite u 
njegovu vrećicu i zatvorite na vrhu.

Upute
1. Dok je uređaj u uspravnom položaju, izdišite normalno, a zatim ustima 

obujmite nastavak za usta ( 2  ).
2. ZA NISKU BRZINU PROTOKA — udišite brzinom koja je dovoljna za podizanje 

samo loptice u prvoj komori, dok loptica u drugoj komori ostaje u stanju 
mirovanja ( 3  ). Držite udisaj tri sekunde.

3. ZA VIŠU BRZINU PROTOKA — udišite brzinom koja je dovoljna za podizanje 
loptica u prvoj i drugoj komori, dok loptica u trećoj komori ostaje u stanju 
mirovanja ( 4  ). Držite udisaj tri sekunde ili sve dok vam je ugodno.

4. IZDAHNITE — uklonite nastavak za usta s usnica i normalno izdahnite ( 5  ). 
Nakon svakog produženog dubokog udaha na trenutak odmorite i normalno 
dišite. Zatim ponovite vježbu kako vam je naložio vaš liječnik.

NAPOMENA: pacijenti kojima je teško podići lopticu ili loptice dok drže 
uređaj u uspravnom položaju mogu nagnuti uređaj malo prema naprijed 
radi lakše upotrebe.

Nuspojave: zabilježene su sljedeće nuspojave vezane uz upotrebu uređaja za 
vježbanje disanja, kao što je Respiflo™, navedene redoslijedom učestalosti i 
ozbiljnosti javljanja: bol, ozljeda tkiva, strano tijelo, opstrukcija dišnih puteva, 
respiratorni distres, alergijska reakcija/anafilaksija, pneumotoraks, infekcija i/ili 
sinkopa/vrtoglavica. Svaki ozbiljan događaj do kojega dođe vezano uz ovaj 
uređaj treba prijaviti tvrtki Covidien i nacionalnom nadležnom tijelu.
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en: Scale values are accurate to ± 20% fr: Les valeurs de l’échelle ont une 
précision de ± 20 % de: Skalenwerte sind auf ±20 % genau nl: Schaalwaarden 
zijn nauwkeurig tot ± 20% it: I valori della scala hanno un’accuratezza pari a 
± 20% es: Los valores de escala tienen una precisión de ± 20 % sv: Skalvärden 
har en noggrannhet på ± 20 % pt-PT: Os valores de escala têm uma precisão 
de ± 20% pl: Wartości skali są podane z dokładnością do ± 20% cs: Hodnoty 
na stupnici mají míru nepřesnosti ±20 % sk: Hodnoty stupnice sú uvedené 
s presnosťou na ± 20 % sl: Točnost lestvičnih vrednosti je ± 20 % hu: A 
skálaértékek pontossága ± 20% el: Οι τιμές κλίμακας είναι ακριβείς με 
απόκλιση ± 20% tr: Ölçek değerleri ±%20 doğrudur hr: Vrijednosti mjernog 
raspona precizne su do ± 20 % 

en: Single patient - multiple use fr: Patient unique – utilisations 
multiples de: Einzelpatient – mehrfache Verwendung 
nl: Meervoudig gebruik door één patiënt it: Singolo paziente 
– uso multiplo es: Un solo paciente - varios usos sv: En patient 
– flera användningar pt-PT: Doente único – várias utilizações 
pl: Dla jednego pacjenta – do wielokrotnego użycia cs: K 
vícenásobnému použití jedním pacientem sk: Jeden pacient 
– viacnásobné použitie sl: En bolnik − večkratna uporaba 
hu: Egyetlen páciens esetében többször újrahasználható el: Για 
έναν ασθενή - πολλαπλών χρήσεων tr: Tek hastada birden fazla 
kullanım hr: Samo za jednog pacijenta - višestruka upotreba
en: Medical device fr: Dispositif médical de: Medizinprodukt 
nl: Medisch hulpmiddel it: Dispositivo medico es: Dispositivo 
médico sv: Medicinteknisk produkt pt-PT: Dispositivo 
médico pl: Wyrób medyczny cs: Zdravotnický prostředek 
sk: Zdravotnícka pomôcka sl: Medicinski pripomoček 
hu: Orvostechnikai eszköz el: Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν tr: Tıbbi 
cihaz hr: Medicinski proizvod
en: Authorized for sale in European countries. fr: Autorisé 
à la vente dans les pays européens. de: Autorisiert für den 
Verkauf in europäischen Ländern. nl: Goedgekeurd voor 
verkoop in Europese landen. it: Autorizzato per la vendita 
nei Paesi europei. es: Autorizado para la venta en países 
europeos. sv: Godkänd för försäljning i europeiska länder. 
pt-PT: Autorizado para comercialização em países europeus. 
pl: Dopuszczony do sprzedaży w krajach europejskich. 
cs: Schváleno k prodeji v evropských zemích. sk: Schválené 
na predaj v európskych krajinách. sl: Odobreno za prodajo v 
evropskih državah. hu: Európai országokban értékesíthető. 
el: Εγκεκριμένο για πώληση σε ευρωπαϊκές χώρες. tr: Avrupa 
ülkelerinde satış için onaylıdır. hr: Odobreno za prodaju u 
europskim državama. 
en: Package quantity fr: Quantité par emballage 
de: Verpackungsmenge nl: Hoeveelheid per verpakking 
it: Quantità nella confezione es: Cantidad en el paquete 
sv: Antal i förpackningen pt-PT: Quantidade da 
embalagem pl: Liczba sztuk w opakowaniu cs: Množství 
v balení sk: Množstvo v balení sl: Količina v pakiranju 
hu: Csomagmennyiség el: Ποσότητα συσκευασίας tr: Paket 
miktarı hr: Količina u pakiranju

COVIDIEN, COVIDIEN with logo, and Covidien logo and Positive Results for Life 
are U.S. and internationally registered trademarks of Covidien AG. ™* brands 
are trademarks of their respective owners. Other brands are trademarks of a 
Covidien company.


